
 

 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 8 December 2015 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
2   Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 13th October, 2015 (HWB.08.12.2015/2)  

(Pages 3 - 6) 
 

3   Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 6 
November, 2015 (HWB.08.12.2015/3)  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

4   Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 11th 
November, 2015 (HWB.08.12.2015/4)   
 

5   Notes from the Anti-Poverty Board held on 12th October, 2015 
(HWB.08.12.2015/5)  (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

For Decision/Discussion 
 
6   Adult Safeguarding Board - Annual Report (HWB.08.12.2015/6)  (Pages 19 - 94) 

 
7   Public Health Strategy (HWB.08.12.2015/7)  (Pages 95 - 128) 

 
8   Stronger Communities Partnership Presentation   

 
Performance 
 
9   Patient Flow (HWB.08.12.2015/9)  (Pages 129 - 140) 

 
10   BCF Update (HWB.08.12.2015/10)  (Pages 141 - 144) 

 
11   Development Session (HWB.08.12.2015/11)  (Pages 145 - 148) 

 
For Information 
 
12   Sheffield City Region Devolution Deal Update (HWB.08.12.2015/12)  (Pages 149 

- 182) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of Health and Wellbeing Board:- 
 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding) 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities 
Diana Terris, Chief Executive 
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People 
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities 

Public Document Pack



 

Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Innes, South Yorkshire Police 
Emma Wilson, NHS England Area Team 
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley 
Steven Michael OBE, South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 
Richard Jenkins, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
 

 
Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Monday, 30 November 2015 
 



 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 13 October 2015 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE, Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities 
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People 
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director Public Health 
Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Lesley Smith, NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group 
Tim Innes, South Yorkshire Police 
Adrian England, HealthWatch Barnsley 
Richard Jenkins, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Sean Rayner, South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust 
Helen Jaggar, Chair, Provider Forum 
 
 

12 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
Cllr Platts declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute numbers 18 and 19 in her 
capacity as a Member of Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust Governing Body, 
insofar as the discussion referred to the Trust. 
 

13 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 11th August, 2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 11th August, 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

14 Minutes from the Barnsley Community Safety Partnership held on 13th August, 
2015 (HWB.13.10.2015/3)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Community Safety Partnership held on 
13th August, 2015. Members noted the recently revised Terms of Reference for the 
Partnership, set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
RESOLVED  
i) that the minutes be received; 
ii) that, insofar as the Board is concerned, the revised terms of reference be 
confirmed. 
 

15 Minutes from the Provider Forum held on 9th September, 2015 
(HWB.13.10.2015/4)  
 

Page 3

HWB.08.12.2015/2



 
2 

The meeting considered the minutes from the Provider Forum meeting held on 9th 
September, 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

16 Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report. (HWB.13.10.2015/5)  
 
The report was introduced by Bob Dyson, independent Chair of the Barnsley 
Safeguarding Children Board.  He made particular reference to the good 
engagement with partners on the Board in progressing the strategy and action plan.  
The meeting noted that the revised threshold for action had led to an increase in 
contacts with Children’s Services that did not ultimately lead to formal referrals. 
 
However, there had also been an increase in formal activity.  Mr Dyson noted that 
efforts continued to secure a better return rate by primary school of the annual 
safeguarding survey. 
 
RESOLVED that the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2014-15 
be endorsed. 
 

17 Female Genital Mutilation - FGM. (HWB.13.10.2015/9)  
 
The Board received the report on female genital mutilation, identifying the action 
being taken in Barnsley to respond to this issue. 
 
RESOLVED that the report and its implications for Members as providers and 
commissioners of services be noted. 
 

18 Better Care Fund update, including financial position. (Sac.13.10.2015/6)  
 
Members were reminded of the background to the Better Care Fund and its aim to 
transform health and social care. 
 
The allocation of the fund was noted, and the extent to which a number of schemes 
had historically been funded from sources consolidated into the BCF, and the 
meeting discussed performance in relation to the fund.  The meeting heard how 
attendance at A&E was stable and reducing, but non-elective admissions were 
increasing. 
 
The meeting noted the schemes supported by the BCF, and other activity  that 
contributed to achieving the performance targets, together with the assurance 
process to report to NHS England.   It was important to understand why admissions 
were taking place in order to identify what could be done to improve performance 
levels. 
 
RESOLVED that the update on the Better Care Fund be received, and SSDG 
undertake further work in order to improve performance as discussed. 
 

19 Excess winter deaths. (HWB.13.10.2015/7)  
 

Page 4



 
3 

The Public Health Principal-Place presented the Barnsley Excess Winter Deaths 
report. Attention was drawn to the findings contained within the Final Report on 
Excess Winter Deaths in Barnsley and its recommendations. 
 
The meeting noted the key actions that were being pursued through existing 
networks and groups, particularly Voluntary & Community sector, to address the 
main factors contributing to excess winter deaths.  The particular focus need to be on 
vaccination programmes, falls prevention and encouraging vulnerable groups to stay 
warm. 
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report and action being taken be noted. 
 

20 Report from the Health and Wellbeing Board Development Session  
 
The meeting reflected on the development session held on 23rd September in 
identifying key areas to forward the work of the Board.  It was particularly important to 
focus on those areas where the Board would add value to work already being 
pursued  by partner agencies.  The need for a ‘Health and Wellbeing Board strategy’, 
as distinct from a ‘Health and Wellbeing Strategy’ was acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted, and SSDG be requested to pursue the actions 
agreed at the development session. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

 

 

 

 
Present 

 
Core Members 

Rachel Dickinson (Chair) BMBC, Executive Director: People   
Bob Dyson Independent Chair of the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board 
Tim Cheetham  Cabinet Member: People (Achieving Potential) 
Cllr Margaret Bruff Cabinet Member: People (Safeguarding) 
Nigel Middlehurst Voluntary Action Barnsley, External Services Manager 
Dr Clare Bannon Barnsley Local Medical Committee, GP representative 
Dave Whitaker Executive Headteacher, Representative of Secondary Headteachers 
Margaret Libreri BMBC, Service Director for Education, Early Start and Prevention 
Mel John-Ross BMBC, Service Director of Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding 
Brigid Reid Barnsley CCG, Chief Nurse 
Penny Greenwood BMBC, Head of Public Health  
 
Deputy Members 

Dave Ramsay South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust (SWYPFT), 
Deputy Director of Operations (for Sean Rayner) 

Katherine Clark Hoyland Springwood Primary School Headteacher  
 (for Gerry Foster-Wilson) 
Sue Gibson Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust, Head of Midwifery/ Nursing 

(for Heather McNair) 
Phil Briscoe Barnsley College, Vice Principal (for Jenny Miccoli) 

Advisers 

Richard Lynch BMBC, Head of Commissioning, Governance and Partnerships 
 
In attendance 

Julie Govan BMBC, Integrated Systems & Strategy Manager (for item 8) 
Jayne Hellowell BMBC, Head of Locality Commissioning and Healthier Communities 

(for item 9) 
Ben Finley BMBC, Integrated Youth Support Services Manager (for item 13) 
Denise Brown (Minutes) BMBC, Governance, Partnerships and Projects Officer 
 

  Action 

1. Apologies 
Tim Innes South Yorkshire Police Chief Superintendent 

(Barnsley Commander) 
Deborah Mahmood South Yorkshire Police 
Anna Turner BMBC, School Models and Governor Development 

Manager 
Angela Kelly BMBC, Targeted Youth Support Operations Manager 
Julie Green BMBC, Strategic Lead, Procurement and 

Partnerships  
Gerry Foster-Wilson Executive Headteacher, Representing the Barnsley 

Association of  Headteachers of Primary, Special and 
Nursery Schools 

Sean Rayner SWYPFT District Director Barnsley/ Wakefield  

 

Minutes of the Children and Young People’s Trust Executive 

Group Meeting held on 6 November 2015  

Page 
[...]
f the strategy is an increased focus on 
personalisation. 

 Brigid stated that there is a strong theme in the CQC regarding 
children in transition into adult services, and there is a lot of work to be 
done around strengthening independence.  

 Members were asked to let Richard have comments on the draft 
strategy by the end of November 2015, particularly in relation to 
independence and use of personal health budgets.  

 The final version of the strategy will be considered at the Executive 
Commissioning Group Meeting on 11 January 2016.  
 

 
 
 
 

Members 
 
 

Richard/ Denise 
 

11. 0-19 Healthy Child Programme – update report (Penny Greenwood) 

From 1 October 2015 the Council became responsible for commissioning 
School Nursing, Health Visiting and Family Nurse Partnership Services for 
children and young people aged 0-19 years.  The Contracts for Health 
Visitors and Family Nurse Partnership expire at the end of March 2016, 
and the School Nursing Service contract expires at the end of May 2016. 
 
From June 2016 these services will be commissioned through the 0-19 
Healthy Child Programme and bids were invited through the YOR Tender 
procurement system.  
 
Since the last TEG meeting, however, it had been decided not to award the 
contract for the 0-19 Healthy Child Programme as it was felt that the bids 
were not appropriate. Work is taking place with partners and colleagues 
regarding the next steps. Regular updates will be communicated through 
the website so that everyone is involved and aware of progress.  
 
The risks and challenges would be considered by the Executive 
Commissioning Group.  It was acknowledged that concern is shared across 
the partnership.  
 
It is important to reiterate, and communicate with stakeholders and 
partners, that the services will continue to be provided.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Penny/  
Denise 

 
 

Julia 

12. Performance: Escalated items from other theme leads 

No items were escalated.  R
[...]
imated at 3.5k JSA, 13k ESA, 200 Lone Parent Benefit plus working tax credit 
clients. Michelle told the Board about the work that Council is undertaking to support client readiness for their transfer to UC. 

 

5. Stronger Communities Partnership –new governance arrangements   
Jayne Hellowell provided a briefing and papers to illustrate the proposed governance arrangements to include the transition of the Anti-Poverty 
Board to the Anti-Poverty Delivery Group which would be a subgroup of the Stronger Communities Partnership. Wendy Lowder further outlined 
the ambition of the Stronger Communities Partnership and the activity to take place at the first meeting on 19th November. Wendy detailed the 
activities expected of the Delivery Group, which will include it being a ‘doing’ group that will monitor delivery of partners against their actions in 
the Anti-Poverty Action Plan. 
The Board agreed to the transition and agreed that the first meeting of the new Anti-Poverty Delivery Group would take place on the next 
scheduled date of the current Board. (23rd November). 

 

 

 

 

6. Anti-Poverty Action Plan Update  
Andrea Hoyland provided a brief update on the development of the Anti-Poverty Action Plan. The draft plan has been developed from the 
workshop which included Board members and wider partners and is shaped around the 5 agreed challenge areas. The Plan brings together the 
activities of the Council and partners that combat and tackle poverty and low income affecting residents and includes actions from the  relevant 

 

 

P
age 17

H
W

B
.08.12.2015/5



2 
 

strategies and plans that contribute to this outcome. Colleagues agreed to return any comments or actions to be included in the Action Plan to 
Andrea by 2nd November. Details required include any relevant actions that contribute to poverty reduction, a named lead for each action, and 
projected deadline for completion. Wendy emphasised the need for specific and measurable outcomes and any metrics attached to the actions 
and  Cllr Platts reiterated the check and challenge role of the Delivery Group that it would monitor the actions in the Plan to ensure that activities 
are targeted in areas of most need . Colleagues were also asked to submit details of who they felt should be part of the Delivery Group. 
 
A revised Plan will be brought to the first meeting of the Delivery Group. 

 
 
ALL by 2.11.2015 
 
 
Andrea Hoyland 

7. Any Other Business 
 

 
Eleanor Dearle gave information about ESF funding  available to support activities targeted on social inclusion and progress to work. Eleanor said 
that she would revisit the information available with a view to providing further details. 
 

Eleanor Dearle 

8. Date and time of next meeting 
 
The next meeting will be the inaugural meeting of the Anti-Poverty Delivery Group will be on 23rd November from 2pm-4pm at Gateway Plaza, 
Level 4 Boardroom.  
 
Future meetings TBA 

 

 

P
age 18



CR 

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
This matter is not a Key Decision within the Council’s definition and has not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan  
 
 
 Report of the Executive Director 

(People) 
to Cabinet 

(18th November  2015)  
 

 

SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD: 8th ANNUAL REPORT 
2014 - 2015 

 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

  

1.1 To inform the Cabinet of the work of the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board 

(SAB) the contributions made by multi-agency partners, including Barnsley 

MBC towards progress, during 2014 -2015, and to note future policy and 

legislative developments that impact on the Safeguarding Adults agenda.  

  

2. Recommendations 

  

2.1 Cabinet Members are requested to note:- 

1) The contents of the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 

2014 - 2015 attached Executive Summary. 

2) The future policy and legislative changes and the ways in which    

these impact on the Safeguarding of Vulnerable Adults. 

3) The progress made in 2014 – 2015 by the Safeguarding Adults 


[...]
ager 
 
With contributions from Safeguarding Adults Board partners. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91



56 
 

Appendix A 
 
Meetings and Frequency 
 
The Safeguarding Adults Board meets on a three-monthly basis. Extraordinary  
SAB meetings are convened as required. 
 

Appendix B 

 

Safeguarding Adults Board Sub Groups 

 

 Operational Management Group  

– Convened bi-monthly 

 

 Safeguarding and MCA/DoLS Training Sub Group  

– Convened bi-monthly 

 

 Performance Management and Quality Assurance Sub Group  

– Convened bi-monthly 

 

 Communication/Engagement Sub Group  

– Convened bi-monthly 

 

 Specific Time-Limited Sub Group  

– Convened as required. 

 

The roles and functions of the Safeguarding Adults Operational Management group and 

Sub Groups are to inform the strategic direction and implement the SAB Action plan set out 

by the Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board. 

 

Extra-ordinary meetings of the Operational Management Group and Sub Groups can be 

convened as required. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



57 
 

 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

REPORT TO THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

8 December 2015 
 

PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGY 2016-18 
             
 

Report Sponsor: Julia Burrows 
Report Author: Rebecca Clarke 
Received by SSDG: 16 November 2015 
Date of Report: 23 November 2015 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the Public Health Strategy 2016-2018 to the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Health and Wellbeing Board members are asked:- 

 Note the content of the Public Health Strategy. 

 Consider how the strategy’s outcomes and priorities and can be aligned to the 

work of their organisations. 

 

3. Introduction/ Background 
 
3.1 A Healthier Happier Barnsley is our three-year Public Health Strategy for the 

borough.  The strategy demonstrates the commitment of the council to work with 

partners to improve the health of all people living in Barnsley.  It outlines our Public 

Health vision ‘children have the best start in live and everyone enjoys a happy 

healthy life wherever they live and whoever they are’ and includes four long term 

public health outcomes as well as three short term public health priorities. 

 

3.2 We know that what happens to children before they are born and their experiences 

as they grow and develop can affect their health and opportunities later in life.  We 

also know that children and young people who grow up in a safe environment and 

have a positive relationship with their families and communities are more likely to do 

better as they go through life.  Therefore, the council is committed to work with 

partners to tackle the problem of poor health and health inequalities by focusing our 

efforts on children, young people and their families across the borough. 

 

Page 95

HWB.08.12.2015/7



2 

 

3.3 The strategy contributes to achieving the Barnsley Council vision, a brighter future 

and a better Barnsley and the three Barnsley Council priorities, thriving and vibrant 

economy, people achieving their potential and strong and resilient communities 

through our four long term public health outcomes: 

 

 Our residents will start life healthy and stay healthy 

 Our residents will live longer healthier lives 

 We narrow the gap in life expectancy and health between the most and least 

healthy 

 We protect our communities from harm, major incidents and other preventable 

health threats 

 
3.4 To demonstrate we are making a difference in the short term we recognise 

that we must focus our resources in order to achieve the biggest impact on 

public health and wellbeing.  We have therefore focused on three evidence 

based priority areas: 

 improving the oral health of children 

 creating a smokefree generation 

 increasing levels of physical activity. 

 
4. Conclusion/ Next Steps 
 
4.1 A separate action plan will be developed for each of the three priority ar
[...]
art in life and all our 

residents enjoy a happy healthy life.  We recognise the considerable effect that health and 

wellbeing has on the happiness and life chances of our residents.   

We know that what happens to children before they are born and their experiences as they 

grow and develop can affect their health and opportunities later in life. We also know that 

children and young people who grow up in a safe environment and have a positive 

relationship with their families and communities are more likely to do better as they go 

through life.  Therefore, the council is committed to work with partners to tackle the problem 

of poor health and health inequalities by focusing our efforts on children, young people and 

their families across the borough through actions aimed at giving every child in Barnsley the 

best start in life.  We recognise that we must focus our resources in order to achieve the 

biggest impact on public health and wellbeing.   We have therefore focused on three areas, 

improving the oral health of children, creating a smokefree generation and increasing levels 

of physical activity. 

 

We have put in place a distributed model that places public health resource and expertise 

throughout Barnsley Council.  This means we can address the borough’s public health 

challenges as a public health council.  We recognise that we need to work collectively to 

build a sustainable public health system in Barnsley, where agencies with statutory 

responsibilities work collaboratively with all agencies that make a contribution to public 

health.  This means the council; the NHS, police, fire, probation service, schools, employers, 

businesses, voluntary and community agencies and others across the borough, all have a 

role to play.  No single agency has the answer, and we must all work together, playing our 

parts and playing to each others’ strengths. 

Our ambitions need to be realistic given the challenge of cuts to local governmen
[...]
ity for expansion building upon changes 

across other parts of the region and track record in Barnsley

� Link College with other public owned estate in town centre

� Employment support programmes to be developed more locally in Barnsley –

close working with Job Centre, third sector and role for communities

� Increased focus on traineeships and apprenticeships

� Joining up careers advice and needs of Barnsley businesses

� Fits well with ‘more and better jobs’ strategy being developed

� Adult skills budget closer working between council and providers

6

P
age 182


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 13th October, 2015 (HWB.08.12.2015/2)
	3 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 6 November, 2015 (HWB.08.12.2015/3)
	5 Notes from the Anti-Poverty Board held on 12th October, 2015 (HWB.08.12.2015/5)
	6 Adult Safeguarding Board - Annual Report (HWB.08.12.2015/6)
	Adult Safeguarding Board - Annual Report - Appendix 1
	Adult Safeguarding Board - Annual Report - Appendix 2

	7 Public Health Strategy (HWB.08.12.2015/7)
	Public Health Strategy 2016-18

	9 Patient Flow (HWB.08.12.2015/9)
	10 BCF Update (HWB.08.12.2015/10)
	11 Development Session (HWB.08.12.2015/11)
	12 Sheffield City Region Devolution Deal Update (HWB.08.12.2015/12)
	Strategic Economic Plan and Devolution UPDATE: Barnsley 
	Overview 
	1. The Sheffield city region’s DEVOLUTION journey 
	The Sheffield City Region reflects our functional economic geography 
	Sheffield City Region – THE journey
	Slide Number 6
	It has also developed its 10 year plan for growth – based on more private sector jobs
	The strength of this Plan has secured the City Region a £350m, and the 5th largest, Growth Deal
	The City region has strengthened  its governance structure to deliver these deals
	Ultimately the SCR is focused on accelerating the delivery of our Strategic Economic Plan 
	2. The Sheffield City Region’s proposed devolution deal
	Key issues to note
	The single pot – a cr

Minutes of the meeting


 

MEETING: Health and Wellbeing Board 

DATE: Tuesday, 8 December 2015 

TIME: 4.00 pm 

VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  
 

 

Nick Balac, NHS Barnsley CCG (in the Chair) 
Councillor Jim Andrews BEM, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson - People (Safeguarding) 
Councillor Jenny Platts, Cabinet Spokesperson for Communities 
Carrianne Stones, Healthwatch Barnsley 
Rachel Dickinson, Executive Director People 
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Directors Communities 
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health 
Sean Rayner, South West Yorkshire Partnership Foundation Trust 
Richard Jenkins, Barnsley Hospital NHS Foundation Trust 
Bob Dyson, Chair Adult Safeguarding Board 
 

21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest. 
 

22 Minutes of the Board Meeting held on 13th October, 2015 (HWB.08.12.2015/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th October, 
2015.  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

23 Minutes from the Children and Young People's Trust Executive Group held on 
6 November, 2015 (HWB.08.12.2015/3)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the Children and Young People’s Trust 
Executive Group held on 6th November, 2015. 
 
The meeting noted the progress in developing the CYP Plan for 2016-19.  The focus 
of all partners in tackling persistent absence from school was particularly welcome, 
given the clear links between levels of educational attainment and good health. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be received. 
 

24 Notes from the Anti-Poverty Board held on 12th October, 2015 
(HWB.08.12.2015/5)  
 
The meeting considered the notes from the Anti-Poverty Board held on 12th October, 
2015. 
 



 
2 

The meeting noted the transition of the Board into a delivery group, which was 
progressing an action plan, to be submitted to the Health and Wellbeing Board in 
February 2016. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes be received. 
 

25 Adult Safeguarding Board - Annual Report (HWB.08.12.2015/6)  
 
The Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board, Bob Dyson, presented the Annual Report 
and paid tribute to the out-going chair, Cllr Platts, and Kath Harris for the progress 
made that time.  The Board arrangements had only become statutory in the past 
year, with the implementation of the Care Act, and was looking to build on the 
progress made to-date. 
 
The meeting noted that the priorities and challenges for the next year, particularly to 
implement the Care Act and the pressure arising from assessments required under 
the mental capacity act.  The Board was also conscious of their counter terrorism 
responsibilities.  However, Bob Dyson acknowledged the strong commitment from 
partners to meeting the objectives of the Board. 
 
The meeting noted that the Annual Report had already received Cabinet 
consideration, followed by a robust session at the Safeguarding  Scrutiny Committee, 
where the efforts to deal with the issue of neglect had received specific challenge. 
 
RESOLVED:- 
(i) that the contents of the Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report, 2014-15 be 
noted; 
(ii) the future policy and legislative changes and the ways in which these impact on 
the Safeguarding of Vulnerable Adults be noted; 
(ii) that the progress made in 2014-15 by the Safeguarding Adults Board be noted. 
 

26 Public Health Strategy (HWB.08.12.2015/7)  
 
Julia Burrows, Director of Public Health, introduced a presentation by Rebecca 
Clarke, Public Health Specialist Practitioner, on the vision set out in the proposed 
Public Health Strategy, with the key aim of improving the health for people living in 
Barnsley.  The presentation summarised the key points of the Strategy, noting in 
particular the continuing disparities in the healthy life expectancy of people in 
different parts of the Borough.  Whilst identifying four long term Public Health 
outcomes in relation to longer and healthier lives and adopting a more preventative 
agenda, in the short term the Strategy proposed focusing on improving the overall 
health of children; creating a smoke-free generation; and increasing levels of physical 
activity. 
 
The meeting noted the commitment of the Council’s partners to supporting the 
objectives in the Strategy, and the specific action being taken by the Hospital and 
SWYPFT particularly in relation to smoking was commended.  The need to identify 
the unique contribution that each partner could make was acknowledged.  
 
Members also commented that the Health and Wellbeing Board should take the 
opportunity to hold partners to account for the delivery of the Public Health Strategy 
within their organisation’s  strategies and plans. 



 
3 

 
The meeting discussed the extent to which actions would be targeted towards 
specific neighbourhoods and groups and the importance that interventions such as 
fluoride varnishing of children’s teeth was actively offered.  Members discussed the 
extent to which the impact of smoking on infant health was not widely understood 
and the need to undertake more communications activity in this area.  Although the 
links between Public Health and safeguarding, particularly in relation to neglect, were 
acknowledge, some specific reference should be made in future strategies. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that the Public Health Strategy 2016-18 be endorsed; 
(ii) that the Director of Public Health work with partners to identify their unique 
contribution to achieving the Strategy’s objectives and communicating and promoting 
these with the community, including through School Governing Bodies; 
(iii) that the need for the Health & Wellbeing strategy to be reflected fully in the Public 
Health Strategy be acknowledged.  
 

27 Stronger Communities Partnership Presentation  
 
Wendy Lowder, Interim Executive Director Communities, gave a presentation on 
work being undertaken under the auspices of the Stronger Communities Partnership 
to develop preventative strategies in acknowledgement that increasing demands on 
health and social care cannot be met within the current treatment model.  The 
presentation identified the steps towards achieving co-production of services with the 
local community and the work done so far to develop this approach.  The 
presentation concluded by setting out the desired outcomes for the approach, which 
among other things would see greater participation in developing solutions and 
improved access to early help.   
 
The meeting discussed the proposed approach and the extent to which levels of 
service might be dependent upon the community capacity in each area.  Members 
commented that the extent of community capacity in the Borough was often under-
estimated, and considerable co-production was already taking place.  It was 
important to communicate real stories of people’s experiences to demonstrate and 
promote the approach.  
 
Members commented on the need to clarify the reporting lines within the governance, 
in particular how the Health and Wellbeing Board would hold partners agencies to 
account for delivery of the intended outcomes. In particular, there was a need to 
focus on those areas where the Health and Wellbeing Board could add value. 
 
RESOLVED that the approach outlined in the presentation be endorsed and further 
reports be submitted on the development of the action plan to deliver desired 
outcomes and the operation of the governance framework. 
 

28 Patient Flow (HWB.08.12.2015/9)  
 
Richard Jenkins and Sean Rayner gave a presentation on the adoption of Medworxx, 
a utilisation management tool of the type used in the USA, to analyse the background 
to hospital stays and check whether this was necessary for the type of care or 
treatment patients were receiving.  The CCG had funded the acquisition of the 
system and was working in partnership with the Hospital and SWYPFT to develop 



 
4 

the use of the tool and undertake analysis using one source of common data, under 
the auspices of an Effective Utilisation Board. 
 
Initial analysis suggested that up to 30% of patients might be ready for discharge.  
However, the meeting noted that a number of factors might prevent this at present. 
For this reason, it was important to secure representation from both the Council’s 
People and Communities Directorates on the Effective Utilisation Board. 
 
Use of Medworxx would allow a project plan to be developed by the end of March 
2016, then moving on to identify issues in services and possible corrective actions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
(i) that report be received and the project plan and proposed actions be submitted to 
a future Health and Wellbeing Board; 
(ii) that the Hospital / SWYPFT liaise with the Council to ensure appropriate 
representation and / or engagement in the proposed Effective Utilisation Board.   
 

29 BCF Update (HWB.08.12.2015/10)  
 
Rachel Dickinson presented a report setting out the performance against the BCF 
targets for quarter 2 and the anticipated position at year-end as a consequence.  The 
meeting noted that the BCF would continue in 2016/7 and work was currently being 
undertaken to consider the requirements to take this forward. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

30 Development Session (HWB.08.12.2015/11)  
 
Rachel Dickinson presented a report summarising the discussion at the Health and 
Wellbeing Board development session.  The meeting noted that work was in hand to 
join up the various strategies that contribute to the delivery of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy, but also to develop a strategy for the Board.  Work was also 
required to map progress of the project to achieve better integration of the health and 
social care system. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

31 Sheffield City Region Devolution Deal Update (HWB.08.12.2015/12)  
 
The meeting received information setting out the proposal for devolution to the 
Sheffield City Region.  The meeting noted that the proposal related only to economic 
regeneration and related matters, rather than incorporating health and social care as 
in Greater Manchester.  The importance of the economic focus at this stage was 
noted, although the template this perhaps provided to move on to other services was 
acknowledged. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 



 
5 

Chair 


